SVM Analogue
output board (FCAU)
Calculator F4 can be equipped with an analogue board for
increased functionality. The analogue board has two passive
outputs 4-20mA. Up to two analogue output boards can be
installed in an F4 for a total of four analogue outputs. Each
output can be parameterized individually for power, flow,
supply line, return line and differential temperatures. The

mains supply. The part number for the mains supply board with a transformer for extra power is: 5100-
3076-01.
Table 3, Ordering key
Table 4, Ordering key
Parameter file
This file contains the parameters for a specific configuration. To create a customized parameter file, cf.
the table on the next page, or contact Kamstrup SVM.
StandA
The parameter file “StandA indicates that the board is unconfigured. Note! The board must be config-
ured prior to installation.
Example 1:	 FCAU-41B-StandA
		  Analogue output board, delivered separate, for installation in slot B, unconfigured.
		  Note! This board must be configured before installation.
Example 2:	 FCAU-41B-E01F15
		  Analogue output board, delivered separate, for installation in slot B, configured.
		  Channel 1: Power, 4 mA = 0 kW, 20 mA = 100 kW.
		  Channel 2: Flow, 4 mA = 0 l/h, 20 mA = 1500 l/h
Ordering
Ordering key
Extra power supply
FCAU A B C
2 passive analogue outputs 4
Board delivered separately 1
Board mounted inside F4 calculator 4
Card slot A A
Card slot B B
Card slot E E
FCAU- A B C – Parameter file
4 –
75810898_A1_GB_06.2011
SVM Analogue output board (FCAU)
D A T a  S H E E T
Note!	 In the Plug&Play software, values are always entered with the following units:
	 Power	 kW
	 Flow	 m³/h
Default settings
10% filter, 3 values.
The above means that changes greater than 10% are accepted only after three consecutive stable meas-
urement periods.
Watchdog timeout = 35
Parameter files
Pos A Ch 1 B - C range Step Pos B - C Pos D Ch 2 E - F range Step Pos E - F
E Power 100 - 9900 kW 100 kW 01 - 99 E Power 100 - 9900 kW 100 kW 01 - 99
E Power 10 - 19 MW 1 MW A0 - A9 E Power 10 - 19 MW 1 MW A0 - A9
E Power 20 - 65 MW 5 MW B0 - B9 E Power 20 - 65 MW 5 MW B0 - B9
F Flow 100 - 9900 l/h 100 l/h 01 - 99 F Flow 100 - 9900 l/h 100 l/h 01 - 99
F Flow 10 - 19 m3/h 1 m3/h A0 - A9 F Flow 10 - 19 m3/h 1 m3/h A0 - A9
F Flow 20 - 65 m3/h 5 m3/h B0 - B9 F Flow 20 - 65 m3/h 5 m3/h B0 - B9
F Flow 70-160 m3/h 10 m3/h C0 - C9 F Flow 70-160 m3/h 10 m3/h C0 - C9
F Flow 180 - 360 m3/h 20 m3/h D0 - D9 F Flow 180 - 360 m3/h 20 m3/h D0 - D9
F Flow 400 - 760 m3/h 40 m3/h E0 - E9 F Flow 400 - 760 m3/h 40 m3/h E0 - E9
H High T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99 H High T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99
H High T 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9 H High T 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9
L Low T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99 L Low T 1 - 99 gr C 1 gr C 01 - 99
L Low T 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9 L Low T 100 - 190 gr C 10 gr C A0 - A9
D Delta T 1 - 99 K 1 K 01 - 99 D Delta T 1 - 99 K 1 K 01 - 99
D Delta T 100 - 190 K 10 K A0 - A9 D Delta T 100 - 190 K 10 K A0 - A9